DEBT MANAGEMENT UNIT
Phone: (+598) 21712-2957
Email: debtinfo@mef.gub.uy
Website: deuda.mef.gub.uy
Press Release
January 7th, 2025
Domestic Market Issuance Calendar
January-June 2025
The Government announces its domestic issuance calendar of local currency Treasury Notes for the first semester of 2025. It will continue issuing
Nominal Fixed-Rate Pesos (UYU), CPI-linked (UI), and Nominal Wage-linked (UP) Treasury Notes, according to the following schedule:
Auction
Date
Instrument Currency ISIN Maturity Date
Amortization
Schedule
Issuance
type
Base amount auctioned
(in millions)
  Original Currency       USD equivalent(*)
01-14-2025 Series 32 UI UYNA00032UI7 02-28-2036 Amortizer Reopening 250 35
01-21-2025 Series 7 UP UYNA00007UP4 02-21-2029 Amortizer Reopening 1200 44
01-28-2025 Series 11 UYU UYNA00011UY8 12-07-2026 Bullet Reopening 1200 27
02-11-2025 Series 31 UI UYNA00031UI9 01-18-2029 Bullet Reopening 200 28
02-18-2025 Series 6 UP UYNA00006UP6 07-20-2036 Amortizer Reopening 1000 37
02-25-2025 Series 11 UYU UYNA00011UY8 12-07-2026 Bullet Reopening 1200 27
03-11-2025 Series 32 UI UYNA00032UI7 02-28-2036 Amortizer Reopening 250 35
03-18-2025 Series 7 UP UYNA00007UP4 02-21-2029 Amortizer Reopening 1200 44

three years to maturity. In the case of the Treasury Note in UI (Series 31) and the Treasury Note in UYU (Series 11), the principal will be fully
amortized in a single payment at maturity.
Confirmation of the auctioned base amounts, and any additional information on each issued series, will be published the week prior to the auction date
on the Debt Management Unit (DMU)’s website (deuda.mef.gub.uy) and on the Central Bank of Uruguay (CBU)’s website (bcu.gub.uy).
The Treasury Notes will be issued through a Dutch auction method (single price). All accepted bids will be allocated to investors at the same price.
The Government may issue up to an additional 100% of the base amount for each auction. Likewise, total bids per institution cannot exceed this
maximum limit. The Republic reserves the right to accept part or all of the submitted bids or reject all of them.
The auction will close at 14:30 Montevideo time (UTC/GMT—3 hours). The price and the amount accepted will be posted on the DMU and CBU
respective websites around one hour after the bidding period closes.
Investors will have the following options for settlement:
1) Cash (in Uruguayan Pesos or U.S. Dollars).1
2) Tendering any of the following eligible Treasury Notes:
Instrument Currency ISIN
Maturity
Date
Series 13 UI UYNA00013UI7 05-25-2025
Series 21 UI UYNA00021UI0 11-26-2025
Series 28 UI UYNA00028UI5 01-20-2026
Series 1 UP UYNA00001UP7 07-25-2025
Series 9 UYU UYNA00009UY2 08-18-2025
The repurchase price for the eligible Treasury Notes will take as a reference the last price available at the time of the auction (including the
accrued interest until the settlement date) published in the Price Vector, calculated following the methodology established by the CBU. However,